Cash and cash equivalents  9.93  752.50  41.25  3,032.21
Other financial assets  16.19  1,227.62  3.30  256.27
Net exposure for assets - A  105.31  7,983.34  159.34  11,725.78
Financial liabilities
Trade Payables  527.49  39,987.82  342.06  25,143.04
Other financial liabilities  6.41  485.77  5.19  381.67
Less: Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts

 132.49  10,044.05  43.92  3,228.08

Net exposure for liabilities - B  401.41  30,429.54  303.34  22,296.63

Net exposure (A-B)  (296.10)  (22,446.19)  (144.00)  (10,570.84)

	 The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the respective years

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21
USD Rate  75.81  73.50

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below shows sensitivity of open forex exposure to USD / INR movement. We have considered 1% (+/-) change in

USD / INR movement, increase indicates appreciation in USD / INR whereas decrease indicates depreciation in USD / INR.
The indicative 1% movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on currency movement.

	 Impact on profit or loss due to % increase / (decrease) in currency

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Movement (%) 1% 1% 1% 1%
USD  (224.67)  224.67  (119.61)  119.61

	 b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk during the respective reporting periods. Short term loans
are taken on fixed interest rates.

	 (i) 	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

	 The Exposure of the borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are included in the table
below. As at the end of the reporting period the following weighted average interest rate on the borrowings.

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021

[…]

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

PANAMA PETROCHEM LIMITED 40th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

201

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-21
$ In lakhs ` In lakhs $ In lakhs ` In lakhs

Financial liabilities
Trade Payables  527.49  39,987.82  342.06  25,143.04
Other financial liabilities  6.41  485.77  5.19  381.67
Less: Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts

 132.49  10,044.05  43.92  3,228.08

Net exposure for liabilities - B  401.41  30,429.54  303.34  22,296.63

Net exposure (A-B)  (296.10)  (22,446.19)  (144.00)  (10,570.84)

The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the respective years

31-03-2022 31-03-2021
USD Rate  75.81 73.50

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows sensitivity of open forex exposure to USD / INR movement. We have considered 1% (+/-)
change in USD / INR movement, increase indicates appreciation in USD / INR whereas decrease indicates depreciation
in USD / INR. The indicative 1% movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on currency
movement.

Impact on profit or loss due to % increase / (decrease) in currency

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Movement (%) 1% 1% 1% 1%
USD  (224.67)  224.67  (119.61)  119.61

b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk during the respective reporting periods. Short term loans are

taken on fixed interest rates.

	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

	 The Exposure of the borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are included in the table

below. As at the end of the reporting period the following weighted average interest rate on the borrowings.

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021

Weighted
average
Interest

rate

Balance `
in Lakhs

% of Total
Loans

Weighted
average
Interest

rate

Balance `
in Lakhs

% of Total
Loans

Cash Credits from banks  4.25 2981.09 100  5.13 6516.73 100

	 The percentage of total loans shows the proportion of loans that are currently at weighted average in relation to the
total amount of borrowings. The percentage of borrowings of holding company is 0% and of subsidiary is 100%.

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

PANAMA PETROCHEM LIMITED 40th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

202

(ii)	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result  of changes in interest rate. In interest
rate risk note we have considered impact on profit after tax.

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
Movement by 100 basis point  22.31  (22.31)  48.77  (48.77)

c)	 Commodity Risk

	 Raw Material Risk

	 Timely availability and also non-availability of good quality base oils from across the globe could negate the qualitative

and quantitative production of the various products of the Group. Volatility in prices of crude oil and base oil is another
major risk for this segment. The Group procures base oils from various suppliers scattered in different parts of the
world. The Group tries to enter into long term supply contracts with regular suppliers and at times buys the base oils